the opportunity to develop an additional 46,000 m2 of gross leasable area together with underground parking and
auxiliary facilities.

The real estate is categorized as follows:

Area Property

Gross leasable area Office area
Laboratory
Educational area
Storage
Service area
Underground parking

58,000 sqm
7,000 sqm
8,000 sqm
6,000 sqm
3,000 sqm

   2,000 pcs

Development area Northern development area (after rehabilitation)
Southern development area

42,000 sqm
4,000 sqm

6 Before the sale of the Southern development area, the total area was nearly 18 hectares.

GRAPHISOFT PARK SE
NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
(all amounts in thousands of euros unless otherwise indicated)

9

1.3. Stock information

Graphisoft Park SE’s share capital consists of 10,631,674 class “A” publicly traded, marketable, registered ordinary
shares of 0.02 euro face value, each representing equal and identical rights, and 1,876,167 class “B” employee
shares of 0.02 euro face value.
Ordinary shares of the Company are publicly traded at Budapest Stock Exchange, currently in Premium category,
from August 28, 2006. The share ownership structure is the following according to the Company’s shareholder
records:

  December 31, 2024   December 31, 2025
Shareholder Shares Share Voting right  Shares Share Voting right
 (pcs) (%) (%)  (pcs) (%) (%)

ORDINARY SHARES: 10,631,674 100.00 90.14  10,631,674 100.00 97.11

Directors and management 1,789,082 16.83 15.99  1,789,082 16.83 17.23
Bojár Gábor - Chairman of the BoD 1,685,125 15.85 15.06  1,685,125 15.85 16.23
Dr. Kálmán János - Member of the BoD 13,500 0.13 0.12  13,500 0.13 0.13
Kocsány János - Member of the BoD, CEO
(till June 30, 2025) 90,457 0.85 0.81  90,457 0.85 0.87

Shareholders over 5% share 2,759,759 25.96 24.67  2,549,009 23.98 24.55
B.N.B.A. Holding Zrt. 1,500,000 14.11 13.41  1,500,000 14.11 14.45
HOLD Alapkezelő Zrt.  1,259,759 11.85 11.26  1,049,009 9.87 10.10

Other shareholders 5,533,757 52.05 49.48  5,744,507 54.03 55.33

Treasury shares (1) 549,076 5.16 -  549,076 5.16 -

EMPLOYEE SHARES (2): 1,876,167 n/a 9.86  1,876,167 n/a 2.89
Kocsány János - Member of the BoD, CEO
(till June 30, 2025) (4)

923,213 n/a 8.25  - n/a -

Farkas Ildikó – Member of the BoD, CFO  180,000 n/a 1.61  180,000 n/a 1.73
Fekete Csaba – Director of Operations (3) - n/a -  120,000 n/a 1.16
Employee treasury shares (1) 772,954 n/a -  1,576,167 n/a -

SHARES TOTAL: 12,507,841 100.00 100.00  12,507,841 100.00 100.00

(1) Treasury shares possessed by the Company do not pay dividend and bear no voting rights. For details refer to
Note 22.
(2) Class „B” employee shares are not marketable, connected to employment, may be withdrawn by the Board of
Directors at any time, have no voting rights in decisions that require qualified majority and bear reduced rights to
dividend at the proportion of fifty percent of their face value. In the financial statements of the Company these
payments are accounted as employee related expense instead of dividend. The Articles of Association and the
Management Share Ownership Plan govern all other matters related to the employee shares.